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AN ACT to renumber 48.623 (6) and 48.977 (3t amend 48.623 (1) (c), 48.623 (2) (intro.), 48.623 (3) (c) 3.,
48.623(6) (title), 48.685 (1) (ag) 1. b., 48.685 (1) (b), 48.685 (2) (am) 5., 48.685 (2) (b) 1. e., 48.685 (3) (a), 48.685
(4m) (a) (intro.), 48.685 (4m) (ad), 48.685 (5) (bm) (intro.) and 48.977 (4) (b) 2tpameate 48.623 (6) (bm),
48.623(7) (e), 48.977 (3r) (a) (title), 48.977 (3r) (b), 48.977 (4) (c) 1. gm. and 48.977 (5m) of the gteltattes;
to: appointment of a successor guardian for a child in need of protection or sandcelgibility of a successor
guardianfor subsidized guardianship payments, providing an exemption frongemagrrule procedures, and grant
ing rule-making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sidized guardianshipagreement or an amended subsi
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: dizedguardianship agreement may also name a prespec
tive successor guardian of the child to assume the duty
SecTion 1. 48.623 (1) (c) of thetatutes is amended andauthority of guardianship on the death or incapacity
to read: of the guardian. A successor guardian is eligible for
48.623(1) (c) An order under s. 48.345, 48.357, monthly subsidized guardianship payments under this
48.363,48.365, 938.345, 938.357, 938.363, or 938.365 sectiononly if the successor guardian is named as a pro
placing the child, or continuing thelacement of the  spectivesuccessor guardian of the child isubsidized
child, outside of the child’ home has been terminated, or guardianshipagreement oamended subsidized guard
any proceeding irwhich the child has been adjudged to ianshipagreement that was entered into beforedtiagh
bein need of protection or services specified in s. 48.977 or incapacity otheguardian, the conditions specified in
(2) (a) has been dismissed, as provided in s. 48.977 (3r)sub.(6) (bm) are met, and the court appoints the succes

(a). sorguardian to assume the duty and authority of guard
SECTION 2. 48.623 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is ianshipas provided in s. 48.977 (5m)A subsidized

amendedo read: guardianshippgreement shall specify all of the follow
48.623(2) SUBSIDIZED GUARDIANSHIP AGREEMENT. ing:

(intro.) Before a county department or the department  Section 3. 48.623 (3) (c) 3. of the statutes is
may approve the provision of subsidizgdardianship amendedo read:

paymentsunder sub. (1) to a proposed guarditire 48.623(3) (c) 3. A county department the depart
county department or departmeshall negotiate and mentmay propose to a person receiving monthly subsi
enterinto a written, binding subsidized guardianship dizedguardianship payments that the agreement under
agreementvith the proposed guardiaand provide the  sub.(2){b)be amended to adjust the amount of those pay
proposedyuardian with aopy of the agreement. A sub  ments. If an adjustment ithe amount of those payments

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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is agreed to by the person receiving those paymems,
agreemenshall be amended in writing to specify the
adjustedamount of those payments.

SecTION 4. 48.623 (6) (title) of the statuteis
amendedo read:

48.623(6) (title)
GUARDIAN.

SecTioN 5. 48.623 (6) of the statutes is renumbered
48.623(6) (am).

SeCTION 6. 48.623 (6) (bm) of thetatutes is created
to read:

48.623(6) (bm) On the death or incapacity of a
guardianreceiving payments under suft), the county
departmenbr the department providing those payments
shall provide monthly subsidized guardianship payments
in the amount specified sub. (3) (b) to a person named

INTERIM CARETAKER; SUCCESSOR

asa prospective successor guardian of the child ina sub
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child’s home has been terminated, or any proceeding in
whichthe child has beesdjudged to be in need of protec
tion or services specified in s. 48.977 (2) (a) has been dis
missedas provided in s. 48.977 (3r) (b).

7. If the countydepartment or department knows or
hasreason t&know that the child is an Indian child, the
countydepartment or department provides notice of the
Indian child’s placement in the home of the person to the
Indian child’s parent, Indian custodian, and triaed
determineghat the home of the person complies with the
orderof placement preference under s. 48.028 (7d1b)
if applicable, s. 48.028 (7) (c), unless the county depart
mentor department finds good causedascribed in s.
48.028(7) (e), for departing from that order

SECTION 7. 48.623 (7) (e) of the statutes is created to
read:

48.623(7) (e) Rules governing the payment of

sidizedguardianship agreement or amended subsidizedmonthly subsidized guardianship payments guaces
guardianshimgreement that was entered into before the sorguardian of a child.

deathor incapacity of the guardian if all of tfalowing

SecTioN 8. 48.685 (1) (ag) 1. b. of the statutes is

conditionsare met and the court appoints the person asamendedo read:

successor guardian sssumehe duty and authority of
guardianshias provided in s. 48.977 (5m):

1. Thecounty department or department determines
thatthe child, if 14 years of age or oybas been con
sulted with regarding the successaguardianship
arrangement.

2. Thecounty department or department determines

thatthe person has a strong commitment to caring perma

nentlyfor the child.

48.685(1) (ag) 1. b. A persowho has, or is seeking,
alicense, certificatioror contract to operate an entity or
whoiis receiving, or is seeking, payment under s. 48.623
(6) (am)for operating an entityor who is seeking pay
mentunder s. 48.623 (6) (bm) for operating an entity

SecTioN 9. 48.685 (1) (b) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

48.685(1) (b) “Entity” means ahild welfare agency
thatis licensed under s. 48.60 to provide care and mainte

3. The county department or department inspects thenancefor children, to placehildren for adoption, or to

homeof the person, interviews the person, aleder
minesthat placement of the child with the person is in the
bestinterests of the child. In the case of an Indian child,

licensefoster homes; a fostbome that is licensed under
s. 48.62; an interim caretaker to whom subsidized guard
ianshippayments are made under s. 48.623 (6); a person

the best interests of the Indian child shall be determined whois proposed to be named as a successor guardian in

in accordance with s. 48.01 (2).

4. Prior to being appointed as successor guatdian
assumehe duty and authority of guardianship, the-per
son entersinto a subsidized guardianship agreement
undersub. (2) with the county department or department.

5. Prior to the person entering into the subsidized
guardianshipagreement, the county department or
departmentonductsa background investigation under s.
48.685 of the person and angonclient resident, as
definedin s. 48.685 (1) (bm), dhe home of the person
anddetermines thahose individuals meet the require
mentsspecified in s. 48.685. The county departnoznt
departmenshall provide the department of health-ser
viceswith information about each persamo is denied
monthly subsidized guardianship payments or permis
sionto reside in thébome of a person receiving those-pay
mentsfor a reason specified in s. 48.685 (4m) (a) 1. to 5.
or(b) 1.to 5.

6. Any order under s. 48.345, 48.357, 48.368365,
938.345938.357, 938.363, or 938.365 placing ¢théd,
or continuing the placement of the child, outside of the

asuccessor guardianship agreement under s. 48.623 (2);
agroup home that is licensed under s. 48.628)ddter
carefacility that is licensed under s. 938.22; a child care
centerthat is licensed under s. 48.65 or establishied
contractedor unders. 120.13 (14); a child care provider
thatis certified under s. 48.651; arganization that facil
itates delegations of the care and custodycbildren
unders. 48.979; or a temporary employment agency that
providescaregivers to another entity

SecTioN 10. 48.685(2) (am) 5. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

48.685(2) (am) 5. Information maintained ke
departmentof health services under this section and
underss. 48.623 (6)-{lam) 2. and (bm) 548.651 (2m),
48.75(1m), 48.979 (1) (b), and 120.13 (14) regarding any
denialto the person of a license, continuation or renewal
of a license, certification, oa contract to operate an
entity, or of payments under 48.623 (6) for operating an
entity, for a reason specified sub. (4m) (a) 1. to 5. and
regardingany denial to the person of employment at, a
contractwith, or permission to reside at an entity or of
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permissiorto reside with a caregiver specified in s{i. interim caretaker under s. 48.623 (6) (amjma person
(ag) 1. am. for a reason specified in s@#m) (b) 1. to 5. seeking those payments as a successor guardiansgunder
If the information obtained under this subdivisindi- 48.623(6) (bm) and aschool board may not contract
catesthat the person has been denied a license, continuawith a person under s. 120.13 (1#)the department,
tion or renewal of a license, certification, a contrpat county department, contracted agenahild welfare

ments,employment, opermission to reside as described agencypr school board knows or shouildve known any
in this subdivision, the departmeatcounty department,  of the following:

an agency contracted with under s. 48.651 (2), a child  Section 14. 48.685 (4m) (ad) of the statutés
welfare agency or a school board need not obtain the amendedo read:

informationspecified in subds. 1. to 4. 48.685(4m) (ad) The department, a county depart
SecTioN 11. 48.685 (2) (b) 1. e. of the statutiss ment,or a child welfare agency may license a folstene
amendedo read: unders. 48.62; the department may license a atualek

48.685(2) (b) 1. e. Information maintained by the centerunder s. 48.65; the department in a county having
departmentof health services under this section and a population of-500,00(0/50,0000r more, acounty
underss. 48.623 (6)-(kjam) 2. and (bm) 548.651 (2m),  departmentor an agencgontracted with under s. 48.651
48.75(1m), 48.979 (1) (b), and 120.13 (14) regarding any (2) may certify a child care provider under s. 48.65#;
denialto the person of a license, continuation or renewal departmenin acounty having a population of 750,000 or
of a license, certification, oa contract to operate an moreor a county department may provide subsidized
entity, or of payments under 48.623 (6) for operating an  guardianshigpayments to an interim caretaker under s.
entity, for a reason specified Bub. (4m) (a) 1. to 5. and  48.623(6) (am) or to gerson seeking those payments as
regardingany denial to the person of employment at, a a successor guardian under s. 48.623 (6) {lanj a
contractwith, or permission to reside at an entity or of schoolboard may contract with a person under29.13
permissiorto reside with a caregiver specified in s{i. (14), conditioned on the receipt of the information speci
(ag) 1. am. for a reason specified in s(m) (b) 1. to 5. fied in sub. (2) (amand (ar) indicating that the person is
If the information obtained under this subd. 1. e. indicatesnot ineligible to be licensed, certified, provided pay
thatthe person has been denied a license, continuation oments,or contracted with for a reason specified in (=r
renewalof a license, certification, a contract, payments, 1.to 5.
employmentpr permission to reside as described in this SecTioN 15. 48.685 (5) (bm) (intro.) of the statutes
subd.1. e., the entity need not obtain the information is amended to read:

specifiedin subd. 1. a. to d. 48.685(5) (bm) (intro.) Formpurposef licensing a
SecTioN 12. 48.685 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended fosterhome for the placement of a child on whose behalf
to read: foster care maintenance payments under s. 48.62 (4) will

48.685(3) (a) Subject to patam), every 4 years or  beprovided or of providing subsidized guardianship-pay
at any time within that period that the department, a mentsto an interim caretaker under s. 48.623 (6) (@am)
countydepartment, or a child welfare agency considers to a person seeking those payments as a succpssor
appropriatethe department, countdepartment, or child  ianunder s. 48.623 (6) (bnmo person who has been €on
welfareagency shall request the information specified in victedof any of the following deénses may bpermitted
sub.(2) (am) 1. to 5. for all caregivespecified in sub.  to demonstrate that he or she has been rehabilitated:

(1) (ag) 1. b. who are licensed, certified, or contratded SecTION 16. 48.977 (3r)of the statutes is renumbered
operatean entity or whoare receiving payments under s. 48.977(3r) (a).
48.623(6) (am)for operating an entityand for all persons SecTION 17. 48.977 (3r) (@) (title) of the statutes is
who are nonclient residents of such a caregiver createdo read:

SecTioN 13. 48.685 (4m)a) (intro.) of the statutes 48.977(3r) (a) (title) Guardian.
is amended to read: SecTIoN 18. 48.977 (3r) (b) of thetatutes is created

48.685(4m) (a) (intro.) Notwithstanding s.111.335, to read:
and except as provided in pafad) and sub. (5), the 48.977(3r) (b) Successor guardian. Subsidized
departmenimay not license, or continue or renew the guardianshigpayments under s. 48.623 (Bjn) may not
licenseof, a person to operate an entityedepartment ~ bemade to a successor guardian of a child unless the court
in a county having a population of 500,0080,0000r makesa finding confirming that the successor guardian
more,a county department, or an agency contrasitd is named as a prospective successor guadaditoe child
unders. 48.651 (2) may not certifychild care provider  in a subsidizeduardianship agreement or amended sub
unders. 48.651, a county department or a child welfare sidizedguardianship agreememhder s. 48.623 (2) that
agencymay not license, or renew the license of, a foster was entered into before the death or incapacity of the
homeunder s. 48.62, the department in a cotnatying guardianand that the conditions specified in s. 48.623 (6)
a population of 750,000 or more or a county department (bm) have been met, appoints the successor guatalian
may not provide subsidized guardianship payments to anassumehe duty and authority of guardianship as-pro
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videdin sub. (5m), and either terminates any order speci court’sfindings a finding confirming that the person was
fied in sub. (2) (a) or dismisses any proceeding in which sonamed and that those conditions have been met.
the child has been adjudicated in need of protection or  (b) Appointment. After hearing, the court may
servicesas specified in sul§2) (a). If the court makes appointa person named in a petitiander par(a) as suc
thatfinding and appointment and either terminates such cessorguardian to assumthe duty and authority of
an order or dismisses such a proceeding, the countyguardianship.The court shall include in the cosrfind-
departmenbr, as provided in s. 48.623 (@), the depart  ingsa finding confirming thathe person was named as
ment shall provide monthly subsidizeguardianship  a prospective successor guardian as stated ipetiton
paymentdo the successor guardian under s. 48.623 (6) and that theconditions specified in s. 48.623 (6) (bm)
(bm). ~ havebeen met. Thperson appointed as successor guard
SecTion 19. 48.977 (4) (b) 2. of the statutes is jan shall receive a copy of the initial guardianship arder

amendedo read: any court order revising that initial ordeand the order
_48.977(4) (b) 2. The names and addresses_of the appointingthe person as successor guardian.

child’s parent or parents, guardiaand legal custodian, SecTion 22. Nonstatutory provisions.

the person nominated as the guardian of the chittién (1) SUBSIDIZED GUARDIANSHIP PAYMENTS TO SUCCES

petition,andany person nominated as a successor guard SORGUARDIANS; RULES. Using the procedure under sec

ian of the child in the petition : -
. tion 227.24 of the statutes, the department of children and
creitEeC(I(I)Or’\lesgl' 48.977 (4) (c) 1. gm. of the statutes is familiesmay promulgate the rules required under section
) . 48.623 (7) (e) of the statutes, as created byattijdor the
48.977(4) (c) 1. gm. Any person nominated as a suc . .
. S o period before the déctive date of the permanent rules
cessomguardian of the child in the petition. romulgatedinder section 48.623 (7) (€) of tiatutes
SecTioN 21. 48.977 (5m) of the statutes is credied P 9 ) ' ) ’
ascreated by this act, but not to exceed the period autho

read: ) ; ;
48.977(5m) SUCCESSORGUARDIAN. (a) Petition. If rizedunder section 227.24 (1) (c) of the statutes, subject

a guardian dies or becomes incapacitated, any personto, extensiqn undgr section 227.24 (2) of the statutes. Not
authorizedo file apetition under sub. (4) (a) may petition Withstandingsection 227.24 (1) (a), (2) (b), and (3) of the
for the appointment of person named as a prospective statu.testhe dep.artmer)t of children arfminll!es is not
successoguardianof the child in a subsidized guardian ~ réquiredto provide evidence tharomulgating a rule
ship agreement or amended subsidized guardianshipunderthis subsection as an emency rule imecessary
agreementinder s. 48.623 (2) enteréuto before the for the preservation of the public peace, health, sajety
deathor incapacity of the guardian as succegsmrdian ~ Welfareand is not required to provideiading of emer

to assume the duty and authority of guardian. The peti gencyfor a rule promulgated under this subsection.
tion shall be heard in the same manner and subject to the SECTION 23. Effectivedates. This acttakes dct on
samerequirements as provided under théstion for an the first day of the 4th month beginning after publication,
original appointment of guardian. The petitioner shall ~exceptas follows:

includein the petition a statement that the personwas so (1) EMERGENCY RULES GOVERNING SUBSIDIZED
namedasa prospective successor guardian of the child GUARDIANSHIP PAYMENTS TO SUCCESSORGUARDIANS. SEC-
andthat theconditions specified in s. 48.623 (6) (bm) TION 22 of this act takes &fct on the day after publica
havebeen met and a request for the court to include in thetion.




